

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 10, 2014, 11:11 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E. C. R.
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 89660-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

POTELCO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Paul Weideman
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42254
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3820

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED6

A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected Potelco’s
Request For Equitable Tolling Because It Is Undisputed
That Potelco Does Not Meet Either Predicate For Its
Application.....6

B. This Case Does Not Involve An Issue Of Substantial
Public Interest Because The Court Of Appeals Correctly
Applied The Well-Established Doctrine Of Equitable
Tolling.....8

V. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Abrahamson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 103, 529 P.2d 469 (1974).....	9
<i>Benyaminov v. City of Bellevue</i> , 144 Wn. App. 755, 183 P.3d 1127 (2008).....	7, 9
<i>Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 307, 16 P.3d 35 (2000).....	7
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Morgan v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 887, 976 P.2d 619 (1999).....	9
<i>Potelco, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 69219-4-I, slip op. at 7 (Nov. 12, 2013)	5, 6, 9
<i>Virtue v. Stanley</i> , 87 Wash. 167, 151 P. 270 (1915)	9
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	9

Statutes

Laws of 2011, ch. 301, § 13.....	7
RCW 49.17.010	10
RCW 49.17.140(1).....	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	10
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	8

Regulations

WAC 296-155..... 2
WAC 296-900-17005..... 7
